Robert L. Harris (ISB No. 7018) D. Andrew Rawlings (ISB No. 9569) HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, P.L.L.C. P.O. Box 50130 1000 Riverwalk Drive, Suite 200 Idaho Falls, ID 83405 Telephone: (208) 523-0620 Facsimile: (208) 523-9518 Email: <u>rharris@holdenlegal.com</u> <u>arawlings@holdenlegal.com</u>

Attorneys for the Associations

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

BLACK HAWK HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. an Idaho nonprofit membership corporation; IRON RIM RANCH HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., an Idaho nonprofit membership corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,

Respondent.

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NO. 25-14428

In the name of Black Haw HOA and Iron Rim Ranch HOA.

Case No. CV-2017-1141

STIPULATION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF APPEAL WITH PREJUDICE

Petitioners, Black Hawk Homeowners Association, Inc. and Iron Rim Ranch Home Owners Association, Inc. (together, the "<u>Associations</u>"), by and through their counsel of record, Holden, Kidwell, Hahn & Crapo, P.L.L.C., hereby stipulate with below-signed counsel for Respondent, Idaho Department of Water Resources (the "<u>Department</u>") and below-signed counsel

> STIPULATION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF APPEAL WITH PREJUDICE - PAGE 1

208-523-9518

for Intervenors A&B Irrigation District, American Falls Reservoir District #2, Burley Irrigation District, Milner Irrigation District, Minidoka Irrigation District, North Side Canal Company, and Twin Falls Canal Company (together, the "<u>Coalition</u>") to <u>withdraw</u> the appeal in the aboveentitled matter, with prejudice, with each party to bear their own costs and attorney's fees incurred in this matter.

The result of the withdrawal is that the Associations no longer challenge the Department's denial of application for permit no. 25-14428.

The parties further request that the status conference currently scheduled in this matter for Tuesday, January 16, 2018, be vacated.

Dated this 11th day of January, 2018.

Robert L. Harring

Robert L. Harris, Esq. HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, P.L.L.C. Attorneys for the Associations

Dated this _____ day of January, 2018.

Garrick Baxter, Esq. IDAHO ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE Attorneys for the Department

Dated this ^{11th} day of January, 2018.

Travis L. Thompson, Esq. BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP Attorneys for the Coalition

Dated this <u>11th</u> day of January, 2018.

W. Kent Fletcher, Esq. FLETCHER LAW OFFICE Attorneys for the Coalition

STIPULATION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF APPEAL WITH PREJUDICE – PAGE 2 for Intervenors A&B Irrigation District, American Falls Reservoir District #2, Burley Irrigation District, Milner Irrigation District, Minidoka Irrigation District, North Side Canal Company, and Twin Falls Canal Company (together, the "<u>Coalition</u>") to <u>withdraw</u> the appeal in the aboveentitled matter, with prejudice, with each party to bear their own costs and attorney's fees incurred in this matter.

The result of the withdrawal is that the Associations no longer challenge the Department's denial of application for permit no. 25-14428.

The parties further request that the status conference currently scheduled in this matter for Tuesday, January 16, 2018, be vacated.

Dated this 11th day of January, 2018.

There F L. Janis Robert L. Harris, Esa.

HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, P.L.L.C. Attorneys for the Associations

Dated this _____ day of January, 2018.

Garrich Daxter, Esq. IDAHO ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE Attorneys for the Department

Dated this day of January, 2018.

Travis L. Thompson, Esq. BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP Attorneys for the Coalition

Dated this _____ day of January, 2018.

W. Kent Fletcher, Esq. FLETCHER LAW OFFICE Attorneys for the Coalition

STIPULATION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF APPEAL WITH PREJUDICE – PAGE 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this <u>11th</u> day of January, 2018, I served a copy of the following described pleading or document on the attorneys and/or individuals listed below, by the method indicated, a true and correct copy thereof.

Document Served: STIPULATION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF APPEAL WITH PREJUDICE

Attorneys and/or Individuals Served:

Gary Spackman, Director IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES P.O. Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0098 Fax: (208) 287-4800 Email: gary.spackman@idwr.idaho.gov

Garrick Baxter IDAHO ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE P.O. Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0098 Fax: (208) 287-4800 Email: garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov

Travis L. Thompson BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP 163 Second Ave. West P.O. Box 63 Twin Falls, Idaho 83303-0063 Fax: (208) 735-2444 Email: <u>tlt@idahowaters.com</u>

W. Kent Fletcher FLETCHER LAW OFFICE P.O. Box 248 Burley, Idaho 83318 Fax: (208) 735-2444 Email: wkf@pmt.org ☑ Mail
□ Hand Delivery
□ Facsimile
□ Courthouse Box
☑ Email

Mail
Hand Delivery
Facsimile
Courthouse Box
Email

Mail
Hand Delivery
Facsimile
Courthouse Box
Email

Mail
Hand Delivery
Facsimile
Courthouse Box
Email

Robert L. Hannis

Robert L. Harris, Esq. HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, P.L.L.C. Attorneys for the Associations

STIPULATION FOR WITHDRAWAL OF APPEAL WITH PREJUDICE – PAGE 3